

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HECTOR RIVERA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 14.1(b) AND RULE 29.6.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. District Court Proceedings.....	3
B. Decision of the Court of Appeals.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
The Decision Below Conflicts With Other Courts of Appeal that Reject Rule 403 Balancing as Determinative of Confrontation Rights Under the Sixth Amendment.....	8
A. The Sixth Amendment Confrontation Right and Rule 403 Balancing.....	8
B. The Significance of Alternative Means of Proof.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Ercole</i> , 763 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2014).....	3,6,7,8,9,10,14
<i>Blackston v. Rapelje</i> , 780 F.3d 340 (6 th Cir. 2015).....	3,11-12
<i>Brinson v. Walker</i> , 547 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Childers v. Floyd</i> , 736 F.3d 1331, 1335-36 (11 th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Crawford v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004),.....	11
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	9,11
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	9,13
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39, 51 (1987) (plurality opinion).....	9
<i>Rhodes v. Dittman</i> , 903 F.3d 646 (7 th Cir. 2018).....	3,10-11, 13
<i>United States v. Beltran-Garcia</i> , 338 Fed.Appx. 765 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13
...	
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 500 F.3d 48 (1 st Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 548 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>United States v. Massimino</i> , 641 Fed.Appx. 153 (3d Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 791 Fed.Appx. 200 (2d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 930 F.2d 789 (10th Cir. 1991).....	12

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
Rule 403 of the Federal Rules of Evidence.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend VI.....	<i>passim</i>
